## City of Philadelphia

## **Agenda Hearing Notices**

June 9, 2006

In compliance with the Pennsylvania Sunshine Act, Act 93, 1998, the **Committee on Housing, Neighborhood Development and The Homeless** of the Council of the City of Philadelphia will hold a Public Hearing **Thursday, June 8, 2006**, at **8:00 AM**, in **Room 400**, City Hall, to hear testimony on the following items:

**060466** An Ordinance amending Chapter 21-1600 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled

"Housing Trust Fund," to require that all Philadelphia Housing Trust Fund dollars be appropriated and expended equally between each councilmanic district within

the City of Philadelphia; all under certain terms and conditions.

An Ordinance repealing Bill No. 050059 (approved July 8, 2005), entitled "An

Ordinance adding Chapter 21-1600 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled 'Housing Trust Fund,' to create the Philadelphia Housing Trust Fund and establish the purposes for which monies in the Fund may be used; creating ongoing funding for the Fund by amending Section 10-1001 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled 'Fees of Commissioner of Records,' by increasing certain fees for the recording of deeds and mortgages and related documents; and calling for the Creation of the Housing

Trust Fund Oversight Board," all under certain terms and conditions.

Immediately following the public he aring, a meeting of the Committee on Housing, Neighborhood Development and The Homeless, open to the public, will be held to consider the action to be taken on the above listed items.

Copies of the foregoing items are available in the Office of the Chief Clerk of the Council, Room 402, City Hall.

Patricia Rafferty Chief Clerk